
HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2016 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  AMEBIASIS 
AMEBIC 

MENINGITIS, 
OTHER 

BOTULISM, INFANT BRUCELLOSIS 

COUNTY 2016 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 51,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 23,255 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,917,932 14 0.7 1 0.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CALHOUN 23,670 3 12.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 132,578 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,575 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 10,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,136 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,949 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 27,768 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 21,379 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 160,756 1 0.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACKSON 14,253 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 15,696 1 6.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 40,169 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KERR 53,995 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,745 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 7,718 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,599 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 59,874 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 52,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 1.9 

REAL 3,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,749 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,636 2 3.9 0 0.0 1 106.5 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 90,413 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WILSON 51,296 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 12,443 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,923,361 21 0.7 1 0.0 1 2.4 1 0.0 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 28,240,245 190 0.7 2 0.0 7 1.7 43 0.2 

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2016 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  CAMPYLOBACTERIOSIS 

CARBAPENEM-
RESISTANT 

ENTEROBACTERIACEAE 
(CRE) 

CHAGAS, 
CHRONIC 

INDETERMINATE 

CHAGAS, 
CHRONIC 

SYMPTOMATIC 

COUNTY 2016 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 51,408 17 33.1 4 7.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 23,255 5 21.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,917,932 494 25.8 67 3.5 1 0.1 1 0.1 

CALHOUN 23,670 34 143.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 132,578 29 21.9 3 2.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,575 8 38.9 2 9.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 10,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,136 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,949 16 84.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 27,768 16 57.6 1 3.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,988 2 25.0 2 25.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 21,379 12 56.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 160,756 48 29.9 8 5.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACKSON 14,253 10 70.2 1 7.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 15,696 6 38.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 40,169 7 17.4 4 10.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KERR 53,995 9 16.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,745 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 7,718 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,599 27 137.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 59,874 10 16.7 7 11.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 52,408 9 17.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REAL 3,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,749 5 18.0 1 3.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,636 8 15.5 5 9.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 90,413 67 74.1 7 7.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WILSON 51,296 11 21.4 2 3.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 12,443 3 24.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,923,361 853 29.2 114 3.9 1 0.0 1 0.0 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 28,240,245 4,667 16.5 1,240 4.4 19 0.1 8 0.0 

 
 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2016 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  
CHICKENPOX 
(VARICELLA) 

CHIKUNGUNYA 
NON-

NEUROINVASIVE 
DISEASE 

CRYPTOSPORIDIOSIS CYCLOSPORIASIS 

COUNTY 2016 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 51,408 3 5.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 23,255 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 4.3 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,917,932 79 4.1 1 0.1 87 4.5 13 0.7 

CALHOUN 23,670 1 4.2 0 0.0 6 25.3 0 0.0 

COMAL 132,578 3 2.3 0 0.0 2 1.5 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,575 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 4.9 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 10,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,136 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 46.8 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,949 63 332.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 27,768 1 3.6 0 0.0 4 14.4 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 12.5 0 0.0 

GONZALES 21,379 3 14.0 0 0.0 1 4.7 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 160,756 12 7.5 0 0.0 3 1.9 2 1.2 

JACKSON 14,253 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 7.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 15,696 23 146.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 40,169 1 2.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.5 

KERR 53,995 1 1.9 0 0.0 1 1.9 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,745 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 7,718 2 25.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,599 3 15.3 0 0.0 9 45.9 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 59,874 19 31.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 52,408 4 7.6 0 0.0 1 1.9 0 0.0 

REAL 3,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,749 4 14.4 0 0.0 1 3.6 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,636 5 9.7 0 0.0 3 5.8 3 5.8 

VICTORIA 90,413 0 0.0 0 0.0 6 6.6 0 0.0 

WILSON 51,296 2 3.9 0 0.0 3 5.8 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 12,443 7 56.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,923,361 236 8.1 1 0.0 132 4.5 19 0.6 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 28,240,245 1,341 4.7 20 0.1 735 2.6 148 0.5 

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2016 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  CYSTICERCOSIS DENGUE 
EHRLICHIA 

CHAFFEENSIS 
EHRLICHIOSIS/ANAPLASMOSIS, 

UNDETERMINED 

COUNTY 2016 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 51,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 23,255 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,917,932 2 0.1 1 0.1 0 0.0 1 0.1 

CALHOUN 23,670 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 132,578 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,575 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 10,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,136 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,949 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 27,768 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 21,379 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 160,756 0 0.0 1 0.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACKSON 14,253 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 15,696 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 40,169 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KERR 53,995 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,745 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 7,718 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,599 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 59,874 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 52,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 1.9 0 0.0 

REAL 3,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,749 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,636 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 90,413 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WILSON 51,296 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 12,443 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,923,361 2 0.1 2 0.1 1 0.0 1 0.0 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 28,240,245 16 0.1 42 0.1 15 0.1 1 0 

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2016 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  
ESCHERICHIA COLI, 

SHIGA TOXIN-
PRODUCING (STEC) 

HAEMOPHILUS 
INFLUENZAE, INVASIVE 

HEPATITIS A, ACUTE HEPATITIS B, ACUTE 

COUNTY 2016 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 51,408 1 1.9 0 0.0 2 3.9 0 0.0 

BANDERA 23,255 1 4.3 1 4.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,917,932 54 2.8 18 0.9 19 1.0 5 0.3 

CALHOUN 23,670 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 132,578 5 3.8 2 1.5 1 0.8 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,575 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 10,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,136 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,949 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 27,768 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 21,379 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 160,756 4 2.5 1 0.6 0 0.0 1 0.6 

JACKSON 14,253 0 0.0 1 7.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 15,696 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 40,169 1 2.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KERR 53,995 1 1.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 1.9 

KINNEY 3,745 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 7,718 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,599 2 10.2 1 5.1 0 0.0 1 5.1 

MAVERICK 59,874 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 52,408 2 3.8 2 3.8 0 0.0 2 3.8 

REAL 3,408 0 0.0 1 29.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,749 0 0.0 3 10.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,636 0 0.0 2 3.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 90,413 1 1.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WILSON 51,296 2 3.9 0 0.0 1 1.9 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 12,443 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,923,361 74 2.5 32 1.1 23 0.8 10 0.3 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 28,240,245 1,015 3.6 317 1.1 139 0.5 156 0.6 

 
 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2016 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  
HEPATITIS B, 

PERINATAL (AGE <24 
MONTHS) 

HEPATITIS C, ACUTE 
INFLUENZA-
ASSOCIATED 

PEDIATRIC MORTALITY 
LEGIONELLOSIS 

COUNTY 2016 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 51,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 3.9 

BANDERA 23,255 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,917,932 0 0.0 4 0.2 0 0.0 24 1.3 

CALHOUN 23,670 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 132,578 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,575 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 10,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,136 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,949 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 22.8 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 27,768 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 21,379 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 160,756 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.4 0 0.0 

JACKSON 14,253 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 15,696 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 40,169 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KERR 53,995 0 0.0 1 1.9 0 0.0 1 1.9 

KINNEY 3,745 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 7,718 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,599 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 59,874 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 1.7 

MEDINA 52,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REAL 3,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,749 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,636 1 53.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 90,413 0 0.0 3 3.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WILSON 51,296 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 12,443 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,923,361 1 1.2 8 0.3 2 0.3 28 1.0 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 28,240,245 2 0.2 40 0.1 7 0.1 270 1.0 

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2016 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  LEISHMANIASIS LISTERIOSIS LYME DISEASE MALARIA 

COUNTY 2016 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 51,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 23,255 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,917,932 0 0.0 3 0.2 5 0.3 4 0.2 

CALHOUN 23,670 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 132,578 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,575 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 10,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,136 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,949 1 5.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 27,768 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 21,379 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 160,756 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACKSON 14,253 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 15,696 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 40,169 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.5 1 2.5 

KERR 53,995 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,745 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 7,718 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,599 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 59,874 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 52,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 1.9 0 0.0 

REAL 3,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,749 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,636 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 90,413 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WILSON 51,296 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 12,443 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,923,361 1 0.0 3 0.1 7 0.2 5 0.2 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 28,240,245 13 0.0 34 0.1 71 0.3 159 0.6 

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2016 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  

MULTIDRUG-
RESISTANT 

ACINETOBACTER 
(MDR-A) 

MUMPS PERTUSSIS PRION DISEASES 

COUNTY 2016 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 51,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 1.9 

BANDERA 23,255 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 4.3 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,917,932 72 3.8 2 0.1 55 2.9 0 0.0 

CALHOUN 23,670 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 8.4 0 0.0 

COMAL 132,578 1 0.8 0 0.0 2 1.5 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,575 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 10,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,136 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,949 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 27,768 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 21,379 1 4.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 160,756 3 1.9 0 0.0 9 5.6 0 0.0 

JACKSON 14,253 1 7.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 15,696 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 6.4 0 0.0 

KENDALL 40,169 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KERR 53,995 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 1.9 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,745 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 7,718 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,599 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 59,874 5 8.4 0 0.0 4 6.7 0 0.0 

MEDINA 52,408 1 1.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REAL 3,408 1 29.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,749 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,636 3 5.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 90,413 2 2.2 0 0.0 1 1.1 0 0.0 

WILSON 51,296 1 1.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 12,443 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,923,361 91 3.1 2 0.1 76 2.6 1 0.0 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 28,240,245 1,006 3.6 191 0.7 1,286 4.6 32 0.1 

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2016 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  Q FEVER, ACUTE Q FEVER, CHRONIC SALMONELLOSIS SHIGELLOSIS 

COUNTY 2016 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 51,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 13 25.3 8 15.6 

BANDERA 23,255 0 0.0 0 0.0 5 21.5 1 4.3 

BEXAR 1,917,932 1 0.1 1 0.1 288 15.0 290 15.1 

CALHOUN 23,670 0 0.0 0 0.0 14 59.1 6 25.3 

COMAL 132,578 0 0.0 0 0.0 36 27.2 5 3.8 

DEWITT 20,575 0 0.0 0 0.0 14 68.0 2 9.7 

DIMMIT 10,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 9.5 1 9.5 

EDWARDS 2,136 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,949 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 21.1 2 10.6 

GILLESPIE 27,768 0 0.0 0 0.0 8 28.8 5 18.0 

GOLIAD 7,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 37.6 9 112.7 

GONZALES 21,379 0 0.0 0 0.0 14 65.5 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 160,756 1 0.6 0 0.0 29 18.0 21 13.1 

JACKSON 14,253 0 0.0 0 0.0 12 84.2 25 175.4 

KARNES 15,696 0 0.0 0 0.0 6 38.2 5 31.9 

KENDALL 40,169 0 0.0 0 0.0 17 42.3 6 14.9 

KERR 53,995 0 0.0 0 0.0 11 20.4 8 14.8 

KINNEY 3,745 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 26.7 

LA SALLE 7,718 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 25.9 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,599 0 0.0 0 0.0 20 102.0 2 10.2 

MAVERICK 59,874 0 0.0 0 0.0 13 21.7 16 26.7 

MEDINA 52,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 11 21.0 5 9.5 

REAL 3,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,749 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 14.4 3 10.8 

VAL VERDE 51,636 0 0.0 0 0.0 10 19.4 21 40.7 

VICTORIA 90,413 0 0.0 0 0.0 54 59.7 70 77.4 

WILSON 51,296 0 0.0 0 0.0 22 42.9 1 1.9 

ZAVALA 12,443 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 24.1 5 40.2 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,923,361 2 0.1 1 0.0 614 21.0 518 17.7 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 28,240,245 16 0.1 3 0.0 5,901 20.9 4,386 15.5 

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2016 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  
SPOTTED FEVER GP 

RICKETTSIOSES 
STREPTOCOCCUS, 

GROUP A 
STREPTOCOCCUS, 

GROUP B 
STREPTOCOCCUS 

PNEUMONIAE 

COUNTY 2016 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 51,408 0 0.0 5 9.7 4 7.8 1 1.9 

BANDERA 23,255 0 0.0 4 17.2 1 4.3 1 4.3 

BEXAR 1,917,932 8 0.4 63 3.3 170 8.9 99 5.2 

CALHOUN 23,670 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 8.4 

COMAL 132,578 0 0.0 2 1.5 7 5.3 8 6.0 

DEWITT 20,575 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 9.7 

DIMMIT 10,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 9.5 

EDWARDS 2,136 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,949 0 0.0 2 10.6 1 5.3 2 10.6 

GILLESPIE 27,768 0 0.0 2 7.2 2 7.2 1 3.6 

GOLIAD 7,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 21,379 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 4.7 4 18.7 

GUADALUPE 160,756 0 0.0 4 2.5 12 7.5 8 5.0 

JACKSON 14,253 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 14.0 2 14.0 

KARNES 15,696 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 19.1 

KENDALL 40,169 0 0.0 4 10.0 4 10.0 1 2.5 

KERR 53,995 0 0.0 2 3.7 3 5.6 2 3.7 

KINNEY 3,745 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 7,718 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,599 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 5.1 

MAVERICK 59,874 0 0.0 5 8.4 4 6.7 5 8.4 

MEDINA 52,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 3.8 0 0.0 

REAL 3,408 0 0.0 1 29.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,749 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 3.6 

VAL VERDE 51,636 0 0.0 7 13.6 6 11.6 6 11.6 

VICTORIA 90,413 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 2.2 1 1.1 

WILSON 51,296 0 0.0 0 0.0 5 9.7 4 7.8 

ZAVALA 12,443 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 8.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,923,361 8 0.3 101 3.5 227 7.8 155 5.3 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 28,240,245 87 0.3 706 2.5 1,761 6.2 1,737 6.2 

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2016 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  TULAREMIA TYPHOID FEVER TYPHUS, MURINE 
VIBRIO 

PARAHAEMOLYTICUS 

COUNTY 2016 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 51,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 23,255 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,917,932 1 0.1 2 0.1 66 3.4 1 0.1 

CALHOUN 23,670 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 4.2 

COMAL 132,578 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 1.5 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,575 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 10,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 9.5 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,136 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,949 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 27,768 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 21,379 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 160,756 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACKSON 14,253 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 15,696 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 40,169 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KERR 53,995 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,745 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 7,718 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,599 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 59,874 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 52,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 1.9 0 0.0 

REAL 3,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,749 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 3.6 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,636 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 90,413 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WILSON 51,296 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 12,443 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,923,361 1 0.0 2 0.1 71 2.4 2 0.1 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 28,240,245 3 0.0 37 0.1 364 1.3 23 0.1 

 
 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2016 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  VIBRIO VULNIFICUS 
VIBRIO, 

OTHER/UNSPECIFIED 
VISA 

WEST NILE 
NEUROINVASIVE 

DISEASE 

COUNTY 2016 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 51,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 23,255 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,917,932 1 0.1 3 0.2 1 0.1 2 0.1 

CALHOUN 23,670 2 8.4 2 8.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 132,578 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 0.8 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,575 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 10,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 9.5 

EDWARDS 2,136 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,949 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 27,768 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 21,379 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 160,756 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACKSON 14,253 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 15,696 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 40,169 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KERR 53,995 0 0.0 1 1.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,745 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 7,718 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,599 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 59,874 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 52,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REAL 3,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,749 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,636 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 90,413 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WILSON 51,296 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 1.9 

ZAVALA 12,443 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 8.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,923,361 3 0.1 6 0.2 2 0.1 5 0.2 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 28,240,245 36 0.1 42 0.1 13 0.0 252 0.9 

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2016 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  YERSINIOSIS ZIKA VIRUS DISEASE 

COUNTY 2016 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 51,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 23,255 1 4.3 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,917,932 4 0.2 21 1.1 

CALHOUN 23,670 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 132,578 2 1.5 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,575 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 10,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,136 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,949 0 0.0 1 5.3 

GILLESPIE 27,768 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 21,379 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 160,756 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACKSON 14,253 1 7.0 1 7.0 

KARNES 15,696 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 40,169 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KERR 53,995 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,745 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 7,718 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,599 3 15.3 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 59,874 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 52,408 0 0.0 1 1.9 

REAL 3,408 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 27,749 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,636 2 3.9 1 1.9 

VICTORIA 90,413 6 6.6 0 0.0 

WILSON 51,296 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 12,443 0 0.0 0 0.0 

      

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,923,361 19 0.6 25 0.9 

      

STATEWIDE TOTALS 28,240,245 58 0.2 315 1.1 

 

 
1 DSHS Center for Health Statistics projected 2016 Texas population data https://www.dshs.texas.gov/chs/popdat/ST2016p.shtm  accessed 09/13/2016. 
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